## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1 1

51	yı	les	ne	eτ	V	er	SI	or	יר	V	•	I

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date	ן ר			
Michael Henry Goetz			01/04/2010	╡ ┃			
David Wayne Miller			01/04/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA						
Name:	Gilmour, Inc.			ם 📔			
Street Address:	850 Library Av						
Internal Address:	Suite 204-D						
City:	Newark						
State/Country:	DELAWARE						
Postal Code: 19711							
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1						
Property Ty	ype		Number	8349			
Property Ty Application Number:		12683497	Number	[] 12683497			
		12683497	Number				
Application Number:			Number				
Application Number:	DATA (317)638			\$40.00			
Application Number:	DATA (317)638	-2139 Mail when the fax attempt is ur					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (317)638 be sent via US / 317-638- cbphillips	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com		\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (317)638 be sent via US / 317-638- cbphillips : MAGINC	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com T, MOORE & BECK, LLP		\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (317)638 be sent via US of 317-638- cbphillips : MAGINC 111 MON	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com T, MOORE & BECK, LLP IUMENT CIRCLE		\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (317)638 be sent via US A 317-638 cbphillips : MAGINC 111 MON SUITE 3	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com T, MOORE & BECK, LLP IUMENT CIRCLE		\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (317)638 be sent via US A 317-638- cbphillips : MAGINC 111 MON SUITE 3 INDIANA	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com T, MOORE & BECK, LLP IUMENT CIRCLE 250		\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (317)638 be sent via US / 317-638- cbphillips : MAGINC 111 MON SUITE 3: INDIANA	-2139 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is ur</i> 2922 @maginot.com T, MOORE & BECK, LLP IUMENT CIRCLE 250 POLIS, INDIANA 46204		\$40.00			

PATENT REEL: 023745 FRAME: 0803

## ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Gilmour, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a mailing address at:

850 Library Avenue Suite 204-D Newark, Delaware 19711

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Michael Henry Goetz 136 Henry Black Lane Berlín, Pennsylvania 15530

David Wayne Miller 931 Brush Creek Road Fairhope, Pennsylvania 15538

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, except as set forth below, our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to an invention entitled "Lopping Shears" for which we have executed a United States patent application on even date herewith, said United States application being assigned U.S. Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_ (we hereby authorize Assignee to insert the serial number and filing date in the preceding blanks):

(2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), reissue applications, and international patent applications designating the United States) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted; and

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, including patent applications filed under

## PATENT REEL: 023745 FRAME: 0804

the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention or any other international treaty, and including the right to claim priority of said United States application, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignce, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

State of PENNSYLVANIA

Date: 1/4/10 Michael Henry Goetz

I hereby certify that Michael Henry Goetz before me personally appeared and acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him as his free and voluntary act on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

) }

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public - My Commission

Expires:

	David Wayne Miller
Date: $1/4/10$	David as mille

State of Pennsylvania County of Somerset

I hereby certify that David Wayne Miller before me personally appeared and acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him as his free and voluntary act on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

) )

}

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public - My Commission

Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

.....

PATENT REEL: 023745 FRAME: 0806

Page 3 of 3